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To

Sri Manavendra Mor,

Nominated Owner,
Sadanandapuram Manganese Mine,
M/s RBSSD & FN Das,

Shreeram nagar.

Garividi — 535101,

Vizianagaram district,

Andhra Pradesh.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Sadanandapuram
Manganese Mine (40APR20028) over an extent of 8.656 Ha. In Sadanandapuram Village.Gurla Mandal,Vizianagaram
district. Andhra Pradesh.

Sir,

The inspection of the above mine was carried out by Sri A.V.Ramesh Kumar, Assistant Mining Geologist on
03.05.2023, of this office accompanied by Sri A.Naidu, Manager(Mines) & sri Ganesh.Geologist.During the inspection
the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, were found violated in your above
mine.

Rule Nature of Violation

*“No Holder of a Mining Lease shall commence or carry out Mining operations in any area except
In accordance with the mining plan approved,modified or reviewed by Indian Bureau of Mines™.

S.No. Year Proposed Production Actual achievement of | % of Deviation
Production
HLEL 1 2021-22 3.06.865 tonnes 99.970 tonnes 67 %
2 2022-23 3.12,017 tonnes 90.810 tonnes 71 %

“In the existing leases, the detailed exploration(G-1) over the entire potentially mineralized area
under the mining lease shall be carried out in a manner as specified in the MEMC Rules.2016 and
12(4A) | submit the report to Indian Bureau of Mines within three months of completion of the
exploration.”™

No such report was submitted to this office till date.

01. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 (1) of MCDR, 2017 as well as fine may be imposed as specified under
Schedule-111 of rule 62(2) of MCDR. 2017 amended up to 3rd November 2021.

02. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of Mining operations
under 11(2) of MCDR. 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within
45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
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2. The Director of Mines & Geology ,Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh,Vizianagaram district.

O(C{ Youys faithfully

Regional Controller o



